

Case No. 25-5887

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CATHERINE PALAZZO and PETER HACKINEN, *on their own behalf  
and on behalf of other similarly situated persons,*

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

NATIONSTAR MORTGAGE LLC and FEDERAL HOME LOAN  
MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION,

Defendants–Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Washington  
Case No. 2:24-cv-00444-BJR  
Hon. Barbara J. Rothstein

---

**Brief of Amici Curiae National Association of Consumer  
Advocates, Protect Borrowers, National Fair Housing Alliance,  
Civil Justice, Inc., and Community Legal Services in Support of  
Plaintiffs-Appellants**

---

Angel E. Reyes  
Power to the People Law PLLC  
1601 Connecticut Ave NW, Ste 800  
Washington, DC 20009  
Angel@powertothepeoplelaw.com

Peter A. Holland  
The Holland Law Firm, P.C.  
914 Bay Ridge Rd, Ste 230  
Annapolis, MD 21403  
Peter@hollandlawfirm.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**Supports Reversal**

**Table of Contents**

Interest of Amici Curiae ..... 8

Summary of Argument ..... 12

Argument ..... 14

    I.    Junk Fees Cause Substantial Harm To Consumers And  
          The Housing Market, With Disproportionate Impact On  
          Vulnerable Communities..... 14

        A.  Junk Fees in Mortgage Servicing Cause Documented,  
          Quantifiable Harm ..... 14

        B.  Borrowers Are Captive Consumers Who Cannot  
          Discipline Servicer Misconduct Through Market Forces 16

        C.  Junk Fees Impose Disproportionate Burdens on  
          Minority and Low-Income Borrowers ..... 18

        D.  Payoff Fees Target Borrowers at Their Most  
          Vulnerable Moments ..... 21

    II.  The District Court’s Holding Undermines the FDCPA’s  
          Dual Purpose of Protecting Consumers from Unfair Debt  
          Collection Practices and Protecting Law-Abiding  
          Businesses From Unfair Competition..... 23

        A.  Section 1692f(1) Prohibits Collecting Fees Outside the  
          Mortgage Agreement or Not Otherwise Permitted by Law  
          23

        B.  Courts must interpret the FDCPA in light of its broad  
          remedial purpose ..... 24

        C.  The FDCPA Has a Dual Purpose: Protecting  
          Consumers and Businesses That Obey the Law ..... 25

III. The District Court’s Holding Undermines the Statute of Frauds, which Requires a Signed Writing to Modify Mortgage Obligations .....	27
A. Adding Fees to a Mortgage Debt Constitutes a Modification Subject to the Statute of Frauds.....	27
B. Nationstar’s Disclosures Do Not Satisfy the Statute of Frauds Because They Aren’t in Writing .....	30
C. The Purported Agreement Does Not Reference the Mortgage and Therefore Cannot Modify It .....	31
D. The Statute of Frauds Bars Nationstar’s Collection of Fees Added Without Written Agreement .....	32
E. Accepting Nationstar’s “Separate Agreement” Theory Would Open the Door to Unlimited Fee Extraction .....	33
Conclusion.....	34
Form 8. Certificate of Compliance For Briefs.....	36
Certificate of Service.....	37

## Table of Authorities

### **Cases**

<i>Ai v. Frank Huff Agency, Ltd.</i> , 607 P.2d 1304 (Haw. 1980) .....	26
<i>Alexander v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC</i> , 23 F.4th 370 (4th Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Am. First Fed., Inc. v. Trugon Props., Inc.</i> , 419 So. 3d 78 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2025).....	28
<i>Anderson v. Hammerman</i> , 326 A.3d 35 (Md. 2024) .....	13, 25
<i>Best v. Edwards</i> , 176 P.3d 698 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2008).....	28
<i>D Stadtler Tr. 2015 Tr. v. Gorrie</i> , No. CV-22-00314-PHX-DWL, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154350 (D. Ariz. Aug 27, 2024) .....	28, 31
<i>Danganan v. Guardian Prot. Servs.</i> , 179 A.3d 9 (Pa. 2018) .....	26
<i>Favish v. Office of Indep. Counsel</i> , 217 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	24
<i>Glover v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 127 F.4th 1278 (11th Cir. 2025).....	24
<i>Gonzales v. Arrow Fin. Servs., LLC</i> , 660 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Gov't of Guam v. Kim</i> , 2015 Guam 15 (Guam 2015) .....	26

<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010) .....	25
<i>Karlin v. IVF America, Inc.</i> , 712 N.E.2d 662 (N.Y. 1999).....	26
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 563 U.S. 1 (2011) .....	24
<i>Laney v. Carolco Serv.</i> , 531 P.3d 1228 (Kan. Ct. App. 2023).....	28
<i>Oliva v. Blatt, Hasenmiller, Leibsker &amp; Moore, LLC</i> , 864 F.3d 492 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	25
<i>Regions Bank v. Fletcher</i> , 67 F.4th 797 (6th Cir. 2023).....	28
<i>Woodall v. Citizens Banking Co.</i> , 507 N.E.2d 999 (Ind. Ct. App. 1987).....	28
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1692(e) .....	13, 25
15 U.S.C. § 1692f(1).....	23, 32, 33
Md. Code Ann., Com. L. § 14-202(11) .....	26, 34
Wash. Rev. Code 19.16.250(21).....	26, 34

## *Other Authorities*

- Center for Responsible Lending, *Prepayment Penalties in Subprime Loans*, CRL Issue Brief No. 8 (June 2004, updated Mar. 2005),  
[https://www.responsiblelending.org/sites/default/files/node\\_s/files/research-publication/ib008-PPP\\_in\\_Subprime\\_Loans-0604.pdf](https://www.responsiblelending.org/sites/default/files/node_s/files/research-publication/ib008-PPP_in_Subprime_Loans-0604.pdf) ..... 19
- CFPB, *CFPB Takes Action to Stop Illegal Junk Fees in Mortgage Servicing* (April 24, 2024) (available at: <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-takes-action-to-stop-illegal-junk-fees-in-mortgage-servicing/>) ..... 15
- CFPB, *CFPB Uncovers Illegal Junk Fees on Bank Accounts, Mortgages, and Student and Auto Loans* (Mar. 03, 2023) (available at: <https://www.consumerfinance.gov/about-us/newsroom/cfpb-uncovers-illegal-junk-fees-on-bank-accounts-mortgages-and-student-and-auto-loans/>) ..... 16
- CFPB, *Supervisory Highlights Junk Fees Update Special Edition*, Issue 31 Fall 2023 (Oct. 2023) (available at: [https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb\\_supervisory\\_highlights\\_junk\\_fees-update-special-ed\\_2023-09.pdf](https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/cfpb_supervisory_highlights_junk_fees-update-special-ed_2023-09.pdf)) ..... 15
- Federal Hous. Fin. Agency Off. of Inspector Gen., *FHFA Actions to Manage Enterprise Risks from Nonbank Servicers Specializing in Troubled Mortgages 2*, Audit Report No. AUD-2014-014 (July 1, 2014) (available at <https://www.fhfaig.gov/Content/Files/AUD-2014-014.pdf>) ..... 20
- Financial Stability Oversight Council, *Report on Nonbank Mortgage Servicing 2024*, At 9 (available at: <https://home.treasury.gov/system/files/261/FSOC-2024-Nonbank-Mortgage-Servicing-Report.pdf>) ..... 17

Keith S. Ernst, *Foreclosures by Race and Ethnicity: The Demographics of a Crisis*, Center for Responsible Lending (June 18, 2010) (available at <https://sociologyinfocus.com/files/mortgage-lending/research-analysis/foreclosures-by-race-executive-summary.pdf>) ..... 20

Letter from 23 Attorneys General to the CFPB, April 11, 2022 (available at [https://ncdoj.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/State-Attorneys-General-Multistate-Comment-Letter-to-CFPB\\_convenience-fees\\_4.11.22\\_final.pdf](https://ncdoj.gov/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/State-Attorneys-General-Multistate-Comment-Letter-to-CFPB_convenience-fees_4.11.22_final.pdf))..... 15

MFY Legal Servs., Inc., *Here We Go Again: Communities of Color, the Foreclosure Crisis, and Loan Servicing Failures* at 5 (Feb. 2015), (available at: [https://assets.aclu.org/live/uploads/document/aclumfy\\_mortgage\\_report.pdf](https://assets.aclu.org/live/uploads/document/aclumfy_mortgage_report.pdf)) ..... 20

Nancy Wallace, *Consumer-Lending Discrimination in the FinTech Era*, 122 J. Fin. Econ. 3 (2019), available at <https://faculty.haas.berkeley.edu/morse/research/papers/discrim.pdf> ..... 19

Numerix, *Mortgage Servicing Rights (MSRs): A Promising Opportunity Area for Investors?* (available at <https://www.numerix.com/resources/blog/mortgage-servicing-rights-msrs-promising-opportunity-area-investors>) ..... 17
